February 2004

GREAT LAKES REMEDIAL ACTION PLANS FACT SHEET

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, BUFFALO DISTRICT 

Authority: In the Water Resource Development Act of 1990, Congress authorized the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to support the development and implementation of Remedial Action Plans (RAPs) at U.S. Areas of Concern on the Great Lakes. Section 401 of this Act enables the Corps to provide technical support to State and local governments, and non-profit agencies.

Appropriation Category:  General Investigations

Funding Authorized: Up to ten million dollars per year.

Cost Sharing:  Is 65% Federal and 35% non-Federal.  The non-Federal share may be satisfied with in-kind services.  

Federal Funds Appropriated: 
FY01
$600,000

FY02
$2,000,000






FY03
$2,000,000

FY04
$1,000,000

Areas of Concern in the Buffalo District: There are currently eleven Areas of Concern within the geographic boundaries of the Buffalo District. Six of these are in the State of New York, one is in the State of Pennsylvania, and four are in the State of Ohio. These Areas of Concern are:
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How to use this Program: This is not a grant program and there is no application or request for proposals. A non-profit group or governmental agency simply has to contact the Corps by phone, e-mail or letter and indicate interest in using this program. The Corps then works with the prospective partner to outline a Scope of Work (SOW) for the RAP support they are interested in (environmental monitoring, watershed planning, mapping and surveys, computer modeling, evaluation and design of remedial options, cost estimating, etc.). The Corps then develops a schedule and a budget for this support and works with the non-Federal sponsor to determine their cost-share, which may be cash or in-kind services. The sponsor and the Corps sign a Letter of Agreement and the previously outlined SOW is represented as Exhibit A to the Agreement. This commits the Federal funds for the support. Private consulting firms or other agencies working cooperatively with the Corps may provide support for the Corps.

Status: The Buffalo District currently has agreements with State and local partners for support to RAPs at the following Areas of Concern: Black River, Ohio; Rochester Embayment, New York; Buffalo River, New York; Eighteenmile Creek, New York; Cuyahoga River, Ohio; and, Maumee River, Ohio. 
For More Information Contact:
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Tony Friona, Program Manager

1776 Niagara Street

Buffalo, NY 14207-3199

(716) 879-4215

anthony.m.friona@usace.army.mil

Ashtabula River (OH)





Black River (OH)





Buffalo River (NY)





Cuyahoga River (OH)





Eighteenmile Creek (NY)





Maumee River (OH)





Niagara River (NY)





Oswego Harbor (NY)





Presque Isle Bay (PA)





Rochester Embayment (NY)





St. Lawrence River (NY)

















�





Presque Isle Bay in Erie Pennsylvania








Black River at Lorain Harbor, Ohio
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